
Please read this user manual carefully to fully understand the 
usage of your purchase. Keep the manual for future reference 
since it contains important information.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance is not intended  for use by children or 
unassisted, unsupervised, person whose physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities prevent them from using it safely. Children 
must be supervised by adults to ensure they do not play with 
the appliance.

Before starting up your machine, carefully check the integrity / 
defectiveness of the product. If you find any, do not start up your 
machine.

Know your product: You need to know how to stop the pressure 
washer and quickly bleed the pressure, familiarize yourself 
thoroughly with these controls.

Visitors and pets must be kept at a safe distance from the work 
and spray area.

Do not use the appliance for any job outside its intended 
purpose.

Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. They can be carelessly 
taken during the movements of the parties. Protective rubber 
gloves, non-slip footwear, protective goggles are recommended 
during use.

Watch what you are doing. Use common sense. Do not use the 
device when you are tired, or under the influence of alcohol or 
drugs.

Do not move or pull the appliance without disconnecting the 
plug from the socket. Do not pull the device through the gun 
handle. Make sure that the switch is in the “zero Off” position 
before insert the plug into the electrical socket.

Do not move or pull the appliance through the cable, do not 
yank it to remove it from the electrical socket. Keep the cable 
away from sources of heat, oil or gasoline, sharp edges.

Never store the appliance outdoors or at risk of freezing. The 
device can be seriously damaged and compromise safety.

The high pressure jet can be dangerous if used improperly. The 
jet must not be directed against people, animals, connections or 
electrical panels, the pressure washer itself, pneumatic valves.

Do not spray flammable products.

If you use electrical extension cables, the plug and socket must 
be watertight.

he operating temperature of use must be between 0’C (32’F) 
and 40’C (104’F).
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PARTS DESCRIPTION
1. Safety lock
2. Trigger
3. Trigger gun
4.Spray wand
5. Adjustable quick-connect nozzle
6. High Pressure Hose
7. Transportation Handle
8. Trigger gun holder
9. Spray wand holder
10. Removable detergent tank
11. Power cord.
12. Water outlet
13. On/off switch
14. Garden hose adaptor
15. Water inlet connector

Carefully remove the pressure washer and check if all the 
above-mentioned contents are present in the packaging. 2. 
Inspect the product carefully to verify that no transport damage 
or breakages are present. If you find any type of damaged or 
missing part DO NOT return the product, please contact your 
seller.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Place the pressure washer near the water source. The 
pressure washer must be used on a safe, stable, not inclined, 
vertical position. (see fig 1.)

 



2. Insert the handle into position until you hear a “click” (fig.2).

.
3. Engage the extension on the gun and rotate until it fits 
completely. Pulling the extension must not come out of the gun 
(fig.3).

4. Connect the high pressure hose to the spray gun by pressing 
the lever and releasing it when it fits (fig. 4).

5. Connect the high pressure hose to the pump outlet (fig. 5).

6. Connect the female adapter of the garden hose to the male at 
the pump inlet (fig. 6). The garden hose must be at least 13mm 
(1/2 in.) Inside diameter and reinforced type. The water flow rate 
must be at least 1.5 times the pump flow rate.

7. Connect the garden hose to the tap (fig. 7)

.

8. Make sure that the switch is in the OFF position (0) before 
connecting the plug to the power socket (fig.9).

9. Insert the nozzle in the extension. Once inserted, the red 
button must return to the raised position (fig. 10).

10.To disconnect the high pressure nozzle from the extension: 
Turn off the pressure washer (switch 0 / OFF), close the inlet 
water supply, pull the gun lever to discharge the residual 
pressure. Remove the nozzle by pressing the red button and 
pulling outwards. 

WORKING WITH DETERGENTS
When cleaning with the pressure washer, some tasks can 
be accomplished with water only. Others require the use of 
detergent for more effective cleaning.

Use only detergents suitable for high pressure washers. DO 
NOT USE household cleaners, acids, alkaline solutions, 
solvents, bleach, flammable liquids, solutions for industrial use. 
Many detergents may require dilution before use. Prepare the 
solution as per the instructions on the bottle.

1. Fill the bottle with the detergent, max 300ml (Fig. 11).

Turn on the cleaner. Pull the lever of the spray gun to make the 
pressure washer operational. The liquid contained in the tank 
will be automatically dispensed and mixed with the water. 

NOTE: in the event that the dispenser does not suck up the 
detergent, try rotating the nozzle to an intermediate spray 
position (medium fan). When you have finished using the 
detergent dispenser, remove the head from the tank, fill the 
tank with water and dispense in order to clean the internal 
ducts of the dispenser itself. Remove the dispenser and rinse it 
thoroughly to clean it. v



Never use: Bleach, chlorine products, and other corrosive 
products liquids containing solvents (e.g. paint thinners, petrol, 
oils) , Sodium phosphate ,Ammonia  or Acid-based products.
These products damage the appliance, accessories and/or 
surfaces. 

SHUTTING DOWN THE DEVICE
1. Turn off the switch and remove the plug from the socket.
2. Close the inlet water.
3. Pull the gun lever to relieve residual pressure two or three 
times.
4. Disconnect the water inlet hose
5. Disconnect the high pressure hose from the pressure washer 
and gun.
6. Activate the safety lever locking device.

MAINTENANCE
Before working on the pressure washer, disconnect the plug 
from the power socket. To ensure good performance, check and 
clean the water inlet filter (fig. 14). Remove the filter and rinse 
with hot water to prevent any foreign parts from entering the 
pump.

SPECIFICATIONS
Product size:  63.5 x 25.3 x 22.1 cm
Product weight:  5.0 kg
Voltage:   230~240 v
Frequency:  50/60 hz
Motor:   1600 watt
Max. water temperature: 40 degrees celsius
Working pressure: 100 - 135 bar
Hose length:  500 cm
Cable lengt:  500 cm 



Lees deze gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door om het 
gebruik van uw aankoop volledig te begrijpen. Bewaar 
de handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik, aangezien deze 
belangrijke informatie bevat.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen of 
personen zonder hulp en zonder toezicht die door hun fysieke, 
zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten het veilig kunnen gebruiken. 
Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan   van volwassenen om 
ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen.

Controleer voor het opstarten van uw machine zorgvuldig de 
integriteit/defectheid van het product. Als u er een vindt, start uw 
machine dan niet op.

Ken uw product: u moet weten hoe u de hogedrukreiniger moet 
stoppen en snel de druk moet laten ontsnappen, en maak uzelf 
grondig vertrouwd met deze bedieningselementen.

Bezoekers en huisdieren dienen op veilige afstand van de werk- 
en spuitruimte te worden gehouden.

Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere werkzaamheden dan 
waarvoor het bedoeld is.

Draag geen losse kleding of sieraden. Ze kunnen onzorgvuldig 
worden genomen tijdens de bewegingen van de partijen. 
Beschermende rubberen handschoenen, antislip schoeisel, 
veiligheidsbril worden aanbevolen tijdens gebruik.

Let op wat je doet. Gebruik gezond verstand. Gebruik het 
apparaat niet als u moe bent, of onder invloed bent van alcohol 
of drugs.

Verplaats of trek het apparaat niet zonder de stekker uit 
het stopcontact te halen. Trek het apparaat niet door de 
pistoolgreep. Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de “nul uit”-stand 
staat voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt.

Verplaats of trek het apparaat niet door het snoer, trek er niet 
aan om het uit het stopcontact te halen. Houd de kabel uit de 
buurt van warmtebronnen, olie of benzine, scherpe randen.

Bewaar het apparaat nooit buiten of er bestaat gevaar voor 
bevriezing. Het apparaat kan ernstig beschadigd raken en de 
veiligheid in gevaar brengen.

De hogedrukstraal kan gevaarlijk zijn bij onjuist gebruik. De 
straal mag niet gericht zijn op mensen, dieren, aansluitingen of 
elektrische panelen, de hogedrukreiniger zelf, pneumatische 
kleppen.

Spuit geen ontvlambare producten.

Als u elektrische verlengkabels gebruikt, moeten de stekker en 
het stopcontact waterdicht zijn.

De gebruikstemperatuur moet tussen 0’C (32’F) en 40’C (104’F) 
liggen.
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ONDERDELENBESCHRIJVING:
1. Veiligheidsslot
2. Trigger
3. Trekkerpistool
4.Spuitstaaf
5. Instelbaar mondstuk met snelkoppeling
6. Hogedrukslang
7. Transporthandvat:
8. Trekkerpistoolhouder
9. Sproeibuishouder
10. Afneembare wasmiddeltank
11. Netsnoer.
12. Waterafvoer
13. Aan/uit-schakelaar
14. Tuinslangadapter
15. Waterinlaataansluiting

Verwijder de hogedrukreiniger voorzichtig en controleer of 
alle bovengenoemde inhoud in de verpakking aanwezig is. 2. 
Inspecteer het product zorgvuldig om te controleren of er geen 
transportschade of breuk aanwezig is. Als u een beschadigd of 
ontbrekend onderdeel vindt, retourneer het product dan NIET, 
neem dan contact op met uw verkoper.

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES:
1. Plaats de hogedrukreiniger in de buurt van de waterbron. 
De hogedrukreiniger moet worden gebruikt op een veil-
ige, stabiele, niet hellende, verticale positie. (zie figuur 1.) 



2. Steek de hendel op zijn plaats totdat u een “klik” hoort (fig.2).

3. Zet het verlengstuk op het pistool vast en draai totdat het 
volledig past. Het trekken aan het verlengstuk mag niet uit het 
pistool komen (fig.3).

4. Sluit de hogedrukslang aan op het spuitpistool door de 
hendel in te drukken en los te laten als deze past (fig. 4).

5. Sluit de hogedrukslang aan op de pompuitgang (fig. 5).

6. Sluit de vrouwelijke adapter van de tuinslang aan op de 
mannelijke bij de pompinlaat (fig. 6). De tuinslang moet een 
binnendiameter van minimaal 13 mm (1/2 in.) hebben en moet 
een versterkt type zijn. Het waterdebiet moet minimaal 1,5 keer 
het pompdebiet zijn.

7. Sluit de tuinslang aan op de kraan (fig.7).
 

8. Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de UIT-stand (0) staat 
voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt (fig.9).

9. Plaats het mondstuk in het verlengstuk. Eenmaal geplaatst, 
moet de rode knop terug naar de verhoogde positie (fig. 10).

10. Om de hogedruksproeier los te koppelen van het 
verlengstuk: Zet de hogedrukreiniger uit (schakelaar 0 / UIT), 
sluit de watertoevoer, trek aan de pistoolhendel om de restdruk 
af te voeren. Verwijder het mondstuk door op de rode knop te 
drukken en naar buiten te trekken. 

WERKEN MET WASMIDDELEN
Bij het reinigen met de hogedrukreiniger kunnen sommige taken 
alleen met water worden uitgevoerd. Anderen vereisen het 
gebruik van wasmiddel voor een effectievere reiniging.

Gebruik alleen reinigingsmiddelen die geschikt zijn voor 
hogedrukreinigers. GEBRUIK GEEN huishoudelijke 
schoonmaakmiddelen, zuren, alkalische oplossingen, 
oplosmiddelen, bleekmiddelen, ontvlambare vloeistoffen, 
oplossingen voor industrieel gebruik. Bij veel wasmiddelen 
kan het nodig zijn om ze voor gebruik te verdunnen. Bereid de 
oplossing volgens de instructies op de fles.

1. Vul de fles met afwasmiddel, max. 300 ml (Fig. 11).

Zet de stofzuiger aan. Trek aan de hendel van het spuitpistool 
om de hogedrukreiniger operationeel te maken. De vloeistof 
in de tank wordt automatisch afgegeven en gemengd met het 
water.

OPMERKING: in het geval dat de dispenser het wasmiddel niet 
opzuigt, probeer dan het mondstuk naar een tussenliggende 
sproeistand te draaien (medium fan). Wanneer u klaar bent met 
het gebruik van het wasmiddeldoseerbakje, verwijder dan de 
kop van het reservoir, vul het reservoir met water en laat het 
doseren om de interne kanalen van het wasmiddelbakje zelf te 
reinigen. Verwijder de dispenser en spoel hem grondig om hem 
schoon te maken.



Gebruik nooit: bleekmiddel, chloorproducten en andere bijtende 
producten vloeistoffen die oplosmiddelen bevatten (bijv. 
verfverdunners, benzine, oliën), natriumfosfaat, ammoniak of 
producten op basis van zuur.
Deze producten beschadigen het apparaat, accessoires en/of 
oppervlakken.

HET APPARAAT AFSLUITEN
1. Zet de schakelaar uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
2. Sluit het inlaatwater.
3. Trek twee of drie keer aan de pistoolhendel om de restdruk te 
ontlasten.
4. Koppel de watertoevoerslang los
5. Koppel de hogedrukslang los van de hogedrukreiniger en het 
pistool.
6. Activeer de vergrendeling van de veiligheidshendel.

ONDERHOUD
Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u aan de 
hogedrukreiniger gaat werken. Controleer en reinig het 
waterinlaatfilter om een goede werking te garanderen (fig. 14). 
Verwijder het filter en spoel af met heet water om te voorkomen 
dat er vreemde onderdelen in de pomp komen.

SPECIFICATIES:
Productafmetingen:  63,5 x 25,3 x 22,1 cm
Productgewicht:   5,0 kg
Spanning:   230~240 volt
Frequentie:   50/60 hz
Motor:    1600 watt
Maximaal watertemperatuur: 40 graden Celsius
Werkdruk:   100 - 135 bar
Slanglengte:   500 cm
Kabellengte:   500 cm



Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, 
um die Verwendung Ihres Kaufs vollständig zu verstehen. 
Bewahren Sie das Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf, 
da es wichtige Informationen enthält.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Kinder oder 
alleinstehende, unbeaufsichtigte Personen bestimmt, deren 
körperliche, sensorische oder geistige Fähigkeiten eine sichere 
Verwendung des Geräts verhindern. Kinder müssen von 
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass 
sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

Bevor Sie Ihre Maschine in Betrieb nehmen, prüfen Sie 
sorgfältig die Unversehrtheit / Fehlerhaftigkeit des Produkts. 
Wenn Sie welche finden, starten Sie Ihr Gerät nicht.

Kennen Sie Ihr Produkt: Sie müssen wissen, wie Sie den 
Hochdruckreiniger stoppen und den Druck schnell ablassen 
können. Machen Sie sich mit diesen Bedienelementen gründlich 
vertraut.

Besucher und Haustiere müssen in sicherem Abstand zum 
Arbeits- und Spritzbereich gehalten werden.
vVerwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für Arbeiten außerhalb des 
vorgesehenen Verwendungszwecks.

Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. Sie 
können während der Bewegungen der Parteien nachlässig 
genommen werden. Während des Gebrauchs werden 
Gummischutzhandschuhe, rutschfestes Schuhwerk, 
Schutzbrille empfohlen.

Beobachten Sie, was Sie tun. Verwenden Sie gesunden 
Menschenverstand. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie 
müde sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol oder Drogen 
stehen.
Bewegen oder ziehen Sie das Gerät nicht, ohne den Stecker 
aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Ziehen Sie das Gerät nicht durch 
den Pistolengriff. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in 
der Position „Null aus“ befindet, bevor Sie den Stecker in die 
Steckdose stecken.

Bewegen Sie das Gerät nicht und ziehen Sie es nicht durch das 
Kabel, ziehen Sie es nicht, um es aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. 
Halten Sie das Kabel von Wärmequellen, Öl oder Benzin, 
scharfen Kanten fern.
Lagern Sie das Gerät niemals im Freien oder bei Frostgefahr. 
Das Gerät kann ernsthaft beschädigt werden und die Sicherheit 
beeinträchtigen.

Der Hochdruckstrahl kann bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung 
gefährlich sein. Der Strahl darf nicht gegen Personen, Tiere, 
Anschlüsse oder Schalttafeln, den Hochdruckreiniger selbst, 
pneumatische Ventile gerichtet werden.

Keine brennbaren Produkte versprühen. Wenn Sie elektrische 
Verlängerungskabel verwenden, müssen Stecker und 
Steckdose wasserdicht sein.

Die Betriebstemperatur muss zwischen 0’C (32’F) und 40’C 
(104’F) liegen.
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TEILEBESCHREIBUNG
1. Sicherheitsschloss
2. Auslöser
3. Pistole auslösen
4.Sprühstab
5. Einstellbare Schnellverschlussdüse
6. Hochdruckschlauch
7. Transportgriff
8. Pistolenhalter abziehen
9. Sprühstabhalter
10. Abnehmbarer Reinigungsmitteltank
11. Netzkabel.
12. Wasserauslass
13. Ein-/Ausschalter
14. Gartenschlauchadapter
15. Wassereinlassanschluss

Nehmen Sie den Hochdruckreiniger vorsichtig heraus und 
prüfen Sie, ob alle oben genannten Inhalte in der Verpackung 
enthalten sind. 2. Untersuchen Sie das Produkt sorgfältig, um 
sicherzustellen, dass keine Transportschäden oder Brüche 
vorhanden sind. Wenn Sie irgendwelche beschädigten oder 
fehlenden Teile feststellen, senden Sie das Produkt NICHT 
zurück, sondern wenden Sie sich an Ihren Verkäufer.

MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN
1. Stellen Sie den Hochdruckreiniger in der Nähe der Was-
serquelle auf. Der Hochdruckreiniger muss in einer sicheren, 
stabilen, nicht geneigten, vertikalen Position verwendet werden. 
(Siehe Abb. 1.)
 



2. Schieben Sie den Griff in Position,bis Sei Ein “klicken” horen 
(abb2).

3. Die Verlängerung an der Pistole einrasten und drehen, bis sie 
vollständig passt. Das Ziehen der Verlängerung darf nicht aus 
der Pistole kommen (Abb.3).

4. Verbinden Sie den Hochdruckschlauch mit der Spritzpistole, 
indem Sie den Hebel drücken und loslassen, wenn er passt 
(Abb. 4).

5. Verbinden Sie den Hochdruckschlauch mit dem 
Pumpenausgang (Abb. 5).

6. Verbinden Sie den weiblichen Adapter des Gartenschlauchs 
mit dem männlichen am Pumpeneingang (Abb. 6). Der 
Gartenschlauch muss einen Innendurchmesser von 
mindestens 13 mm (1/2 Zoll) haben und verstärkt sein. Der 
Wasserdurchfluss muss mindestens das 1,5-fache des 
Pumpendurchflusses betragen.

7. Verbinden Sie den Gartenschlauch mit dem Wasserhahn 
(Abb.7).

8. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in der OFF-
Position (0) befindet, bevor Sie den Stecker an die Steckdose 
anschließen (Abb.9).

9. Stecken Sie die Düse in die Verlängerung. Nach dem 
Einsetzen muss der rote Knopf in die angehobene Position 
zurückkehren (Abb. 10).

10.Um die Hochdruckdüse von der Verlängerung zu trennen:
Hochdruckreiniger ausschalten (Schalter 0 / OFF), 
Zulaufwasserzufuhr schließen, Pistolenhebel ziehen, um 
Restdruck abzulassen. Entfernen Sie die Düse, indem Sie den 
roten Knopf drücken und nach außen ziehen.

MIT REINIGUNGSMITTELN ARBEITEN
Bei der Reinigung mit dem Hochdruckreiniger lassen sich 
manche Arbeiten nur mit Wasser erledigen. Andere erfordern 
die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln für eine effektivere 
Reinigung.

Verwenden Sie nur Reinigungsmittel, die für Hochdruckreiniger 
geeignet sind. VERWENDEN SIE KEINE Haushaltsreiniger, 
Säuren, Laugen, Lösungsmittel, Bleichmittel, brennbare 
Flüssigkeiten, Lösungen für den industriellen Gebrauch. Viele 
Reinigungsmittel müssen vor der Verwendung möglicherweise 
verdünnt werden. Bereiten Sie die Lösung gemäß den 
Anweisungen auf der Flasche vor.

1. Füllen Sie die Flasche mit dem Reinigungsmittel, max. 300 
ml (Abb. 11).

Schalten Sie den Reiniger ein. Ziehen Sie den Hebel der 
Spritzpistole, um den Hochdruckreiniger betriebsbereit zu 
machen. Die im Tank enthaltene Flüssigkeit wird automatisch 
ausgegeben und mit dem Wasser vermischt.

HINWEIS: Falls der Dosierer das Reinigungsmittel nicht 
ansaugt, versuchen Sie, die Düse auf eine mittlere 
Sprühposition (mittlerer Ventilator) zu drehen. Wenn Sie den 
Waschmittelspender nicht mehr benutzt haben, nehmen Sie 
den Kopf vom Tank, füllen Sie den Tank mit Wasser und geben 
Sie ihn aus, um die inneren Kanäle des Spenders selbst zu 
reinigen. Nehmen Sie den Spender heraus und spülen Sie ihn 
gründlich aus, um ihn zu reinigen.



Niemals verwenden: Bleichmittel, Chlorprodukte und andere 
korrosive Produkte, lösungsmittelhaltige Flüssigkeiten (z. B. 
Farbverdünner, Benzin, Öle), Natriumphosphat, Ammoniak oder 
Produkte auf Säurebasis.
Diese Produkte beschädigen das Gerät, das Zubehör und/oder 
die Oberflächen.

DAS GERÄT HERUNTERFAHREN
1. Schalten Sie den Schalter aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker 
aus der Steckdose.
2. Schließen Sie den Wassereinlass.
3. Ziehen Sie den Pistolenhebel, um den Restdruck zwei- oder 
dreimal abzulassen.
4. Trennen Sie den Wassereinlassschlauch
5. Trennen Sie den Hochdruckschlauch vom Hochdruckreiniger 
und der Pistole.
6. Aktivieren Sie die Verriegelung des Sicherheitshebels.

WARTUNG
Ziehen Sie vor Arbeiten am Hochdruckreiniger den Stecker 
aus der Steckdose. Um eine gute Leistung zu gewährleisten, 
überprüfen und reinigen Sie den Wassereinlassfilter (Abb. 14). 
Entfernen Sie den Filter und spülen Sie ihn mit heißem Wasser 
aus, um zu verhindern, dass Fremdteile in die Pumpe gelangen.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Produktgröße:    63,5 x 25,3 x 22,1 cm
Produktgewicht:    5,0 kg
Spannung:    230~240 V
Frequenz:    50/60 Hz
Motor:     1600 Watt
max. Wassertemperatur:   40 Grad Celsius
Arbeitsdruck:    100 - 135 bar
Schlauchlänge:    500 cm
Kabellänge:    500 cm



Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation pour 
bien comprendre l’utilisation de votre achat. Conservez le 
manuel pour référence future car il contient des informations 
importantes.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants 
ou des personnes sans assistance ni surveillance dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales les empêchent 
de l’utiliser en toute sécurité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés 
par des adultes pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

Avant de démarrer votre machine, vérifiez soigneusement 
l’intégrité / la défectuosité du produit. Si vous en trouvez, ne 
démarrez pas votre machine.
Connaître son produit : Il faut savoir arrêter le nettoyeur haute 
pression et purger rapidement la pression, se familiariser 
parfaitement avec ces commandes.

Les visiteurs et les animaux domestiques doivent être 
maintenus à une distance de sécurité de la zone de travail et de 
pulvérisation.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour des travaux en dehors de sa 
destination.

Ne portez pas de vêtements amples ni de bijoux. Ils peuvent 
être pris avec insouciance lors des déplacements des parties. 
Des gants de protection en caoutchouc, des chaussures 
antidérapantes, des lunettes de protection sont recommandés 
pendant l’utilisation.

Regardez ce que vous faites. Utiliser le bon sens. N’utilisez 
pas l’appareil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’influence de 
l’alcool ou de drogues.

Ne déplacez pas et ne tirez pas sur l’appareil sans débrancher 
la fiche de la prise. Ne tirez pas l’appareil par la poignée du 
pistolet. Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est en position « zéro 
Off » avant d’insérer la fiche dans la prise électrique.

Ne déplacez pas et ne tirez pas l’appareil à travers le câble, ne 
tirez pas dessus pour le retirer de la prise électrique. Tenez le 
câble éloigné des sources de chaleur, d’huile ou d’essence, des 
bords tranchants.

Ne jamais ranger l’appareil à l’extérieur ou au risque de geler. 
L’appareil peut être gravement endommagé et compromettre la 
sécurité.

Le jet haute pression peut être dangereux s’il est mal utilisé. Le 
jet ne doit pas être dirigé contre des personnes, des animaux, 
des branchements ou des panneaux électriques, le nettoyeur 
haute pression lui-même, des valves pneumatiques.

Ne pas vaporiser de produits inflammables.

Si vous utilisez des rallonges électriques, la fiche et la prise 
doivent être étanches.

La température de fonctionnement d’utilisation doit être 
comprise entre 0’C (32’F) et 40’C (104’F).
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DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES
1. Verrou de sécurité
2. Déclencheur
3. Pistolet à gâchette
4.Spray baguette
5. Buse à connexion rapide réglable
6. Tuyau haute pression
7. Poignée de transport
8. Porte-pistolet à gâchette
9. Support de lance de pulvérisation
10. Réservoir de détergent amovible
11. Cordon d’alimentation.
12. Sortie d’eau
13. Interrupteur marche/arrêt
14. Adaptateur de tuyau d’arrosage
15. Raccord d’arrivée d’eau

Retirez soigneusement le nettoyeur haute pression et vérifiez si 
tout le contenu mentionné ci-dessus est présent dans l’embal-
lage. 2. Inspectez soigneusement le produit pour vérifier qu’il 
n’y a pas de dommages de transport ou de casse. Si vous 
trouvez un type de pièce endommagée ou manquante, NE 
retournez PAS le produit, veuillez contacter votre vendeur.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
1. Placez le nettoyeur haute pression près de la source d’eau. 
Le nettoyeur haute pression doit être utilisé dans une position 
verticale sûre, stable, non inclinée. (voir figure 1.)

 



2. Insérez la poignée en position jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez 
un « clic » (fig.2).

3. Engagez la rallonge sur le pistolet et tournez jusqu’à ce 
qu’elle s’emboîte complètement. La traction de la rallonge ne 
doit pas sortir du pistolet (fig.3).

4. Raccordez le flexible haute pression au pistolet pulvérisateur 
en appuyant sur le levier et en le relâchant lorsqu’il s’adapte 
(fig. 4).

5. Raccordez le flexible haute pression à la sortie de la pompe 
(fig. 5).

6. Connectez l’adaptateur femelle du tuyau d’arrosage au mâle 
à l’entrée de la pompe (fig. 6). Le tuyau d’arrosage doit avoir 
un diamètre intérieur d’au moins 13 mm (1/2 po) et un type 
renforcé. Le débit d’eau doit être au moins 1,5 fois le débit de la 
pompe.

7. Raccordez le tuyau d’arrosage au robinet (fig. 7).

8. Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est en position OFF (0) avant 
de brancher la fiche sur la prise de courant (fig.9).

9. Insérez la buse dans la rallonge. Une fois inséré, le bouton 
rouge doit revenir en position haute (fig. 10).

10.Pour déconnecter la buse haute pression de la rallonge :
Éteindre le nettoyeur haute pression (interrupteur 0 / OFF), 
fermer l’arrivée d’eau, tirer le levier du pistolet pour évacuer la 
pression résiduelle. Retirez la buse en appuyant sur le bouton 
rouge et en tirant vers l’extérieur.

TRAVAILLER AVEC DES DÉTERGENTS
Lors du nettoyage avec le nettoyeur haute pression, certaines 
tâches peuvent être accomplies avec de l’eau uniquement. 
D’autres nécessitent l’utilisation de détergent pour un nettoyage 
plus efficace.

N’utilisez que des détergents adaptés aux nettoyeurs haute 
pression. N’UTILISEZ PAS de nettoyants ménagers, d’acides, 
de solutions alcalines, de solvants, d’eau de Javel, de liquides 
inflammables, de solutions à usage industriel. De nombreux 
détergents peuvent nécessiter une dilution avant utilisation. 
Préparez la solution selon les instructions sur la bouteille.

1. Remplissez la bouteille avec le détergent, max 300 ml (Fig. 
11).

Allumez le nettoyeur. Tirez le levier du pistolet de pulvérisation 
pour rendre le nettoyeur haute pression opérationnel. Le liquide 
contenu dans le réservoir sera automatiquement distribué et 
mélangé à l’eau.

REMARQUE : dans le cas où le distributeur n’aspire pas le 
détergent, essayez de tourner la buse sur une position de 
pulvérisation intermédiaire (ventilateur moyen). Lorsque vous 
avez fini d’utiliser le distributeur de détergent, retirez la tête 
du réservoir, remplissez le réservoir d’eau et distribuez afin de 
nettoyer les conduits internes du distributeur lui-même. Retirez 
le distributeur et rincez-le abondamment pour le nettoyer.



Ne jamais utiliser : Eau de Javel, produits chlorés et autres 
produits corrosifs liquides contenant des solvants (par exemple 
diluants pour peinture, essence, huiles), phosphate de sodium, 
ammoniac ou produits à base d’acide.
Ces produits endommagent l’appareil, les accessoires et/ou les 
surfaces.

ÉTEINDRE L’APPAREIL
1. Éteignez l’interrupteur et retirez la fiche de la prise.
2. Fermez l’arrivée d’eau.
3. Tirez le levier du pistolet pour relâcher la pression résiduelle 
deux ou trois fois.
4. Débranchez le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau
5. Débranchez le flexible haute pression du nettoyeur haute 
pression et du pistolet.
6. Activez le dispositif de verrouillage du levier de sécurité.

MAINTENANCE
Avant de travailler sur le nettoyeur haute pression, débranchez 
la fiche de la prise de courant. Pour garantir de bonnes 
performances, vérifiez et nettoyez le filtre d’arrivée d’eau (fig. 
14). Retirez le filtre et rincez à l’eau chaude pour éviter que des 
pièces étrangères ne pénètrent dans la pompe.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Dimensions du produit :   63,5 x 25,3 x 22,1 cm
Poids du produit :   5,0 kg
Tension :     230~240v
Fréquence :    50/60 Hz
Moteur :     1600 watts
Max. température de l’eau :  40 degrés Celsius
Pression de service :   100 - 135 bars
Longueur du tuyau :   500 cm
Longueur du câble :   500 cm


